MEDIA INCIDENT SUMMARY FOR REPORTS DATES BETWEEN 3/18/2020 AND 3/19/2020

BULLOCH COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

CASE #: 2020-03-06664 TYPE: I REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020 LOC: WIGFALL RD

OFFICER: SHAFER, RYAN AUSTIN 44

OFFENDERS: INCIDENT EVENTS

NAME: THOMAS, ANTWONE J UNASSIGNED1 SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT

AGE: 29 16-10-24(A) OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS -

CHARGES

16-10-24(A) OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS -

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

ON 03/17/2020, I, DEPUTY R. SHAFER WAS DISPATCHED TO 277 WIGFALL ROAD IN REFERENCE TO A SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT. WHEN I ARRIVED I SPOKE TO THE HOME OWNER AND THE HOMEOWNER ADVISED THAT SHE KNEW NOTHING ABOUT THE INCIDENT.

I WAS RIDING AROUND THE AREA, AND AT THE ADDRESS OF 282 WIGFALL ROAD THERE WAS A WHITE CAR STOPPED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE ROAD BEHIND ME. AS I TURNED AROUND THE SUSPECT VEHICLE BEGAN BACKING UP AND TURNED OFF IT'S LIGHTS AND CONTINUED IN REVERSE AND BACKED INTO THE ADDRESS OF 282 WIGFALL ROAD. I GOT OUT WITH THE SUSPECT AND IT WAS MR. GARRICK DONALDSON.

MR. DONALDSON ADVISED THAT HE WAS THE CALLER ABOUT THE INCIDENT. MR. DONALDSON ADVISED THAT HIS COUSIN MR. GREGORY DONALDSON TOLD HIM THAT A SUBJECT WAS IN THE YARD OF 277 WIGFALL ROAD, AND THAT HE COULD NOT GIVE A GOOD DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT BUT, THAT ALL HE COULD SEE IS A RED SHIRT, KEYS JINGLING, AND POSSIBLY A ROUND BEING CHAMBERED INTO A HANDGUN. AND THAT I WHEN MR. GARRICK ADVISED HE CALLED THE POLICE.

A RELATIVE OF MR. GARRICK WENT AND GOT MR. GREGORY. MR. GREGORY ADVISED THE SAME STATEMENT THAT MR. GARRICK STATED, AND ADDED THAT HE TRIED TO CONFRONT THE SUBJECT AND THE SUBJECT FLED OFF, AND COULD NOT GIVE AN ACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF THE WAY THE SUBJECT RAN.

AFTER FURTHER INVESTIGATION, A SUBJECT WAS ARRESTED NOT INVOLVED IN THE CASE. THE SUBJECT WAS OBSTRUCTING DEPUTY JUAREZ DURING THE CASE INVESTIGATION.

CASE #: 2020-03-06674 TYPE: I REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020 LOC: BONNETT RD

OFFICER: KELLEY, KENNETH

OFFENDERS: INCIDENT EVENTS

NAME: JONES, CHARLES W 16-7-21 CRIMINAL TRESPASS

AGE: 33

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

ON 03/18/2020, I DEPUTY K. KELLEY WAS DISPATCHED TO 639 BONNETT RD IN REFERENCE TO A CRIMINAL TRESPASS REPORT.

MEDIA INCIDENT SUMMARY FOR REPORTS DATES BETWEEN 3/18/2020 AND 3/19/2020

BULLOCH COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

REPORT RUN ON: 3/19/2020 9:05:09 AM PAGE 2 OF 3

CASE #:	2020-0306535	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020	LOC:	NORTH / OLD RIVER ROAD 301 NORTH / OLD RIVER ROAD		
OFFICER:	DEAL, JODY A 23						
OFFENDERS:					INCIDENT EVENTS		
NAME:	PORTER, EMILL D			40-6-181	SPEEDING IN EXCESS OF MAXIMUM LIMITS		
AGE:	30			16-10-25	GIVING FALSE NAME, ADDRESS, OR BIRTHDATE TO		
CHARGES				40-5-121	DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR		
10-6-181	SPEEDING IN E	EXCESS OF MA	XIMUM LIMITS				
6-10-25	GIVING FALSE	NAME, ADDRE	SS, OR BIRTHDATE TO				
40-5-121	DRIVING WHIL	E LICENSE SUS	SPENDED OR				

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

TRAVELING NORTH ON 301 NORTH OF STATESBORO, I CHECKED A VEHICLE TRAVELING SOUTH AT A HIGH RATE OF SPEED. ACTIVATING MY RADAR'S FRONT ANTENNA I GOT A VISIBLE AND AUDITORY RESPONSE SHOWING 93 MILES PER HOUR. I CHECKED THE VEHICLE BETWEEN OLD RIVER ROAD AND THE BULLOCH COUNTY SCREVEN COUNTY LINE. THIS PART OF 301 NORTH IS A 55 MILE PER HOUR ZONE.

I TURNED MY PATROL VEHICLE AROUND AND INITIATED A TRAFFIC STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF 301 NORTH AND OLD RIVER ROAD. CONTACT WAS MADE WITH THE DRIVER, WHO STATED THAT HE WAS SPEEDING TO GET TO CHURCH. THE DRIVER ALSO ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT HAVE A DRIVERS LICENSE ON HIM, BUT DID HAVE A VALID DRIVERS LICENSE. THE DRIVER THEN GAVE ME HIS NAME AS JAIMIE GRIFFIN, 03/04/1989. THE LICENSE DID COME BACK, WITH A CLEAR DRIVERS LICENSE PHOTO ON MY ON BOARD COMPUTER. THE PHOTO DID NOT MATCH THE DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE. MAKING CONTACT WITH THE DRIVER AGAIN, I EXPLAINED THE TECHNOLOGY THAT WAS AVAILABLE AND AGAIN ASKED HIS NAME. THE BLACK MALE THEN STATED THAT HIS NAME WAS EMILL PORTER, 03/04/1990. MR. PORTER ALSO ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT HAVE A LICENSE, THAT HE WAS SUSPENDED. THE DRIVER WAS THEN PLACED IN CUFFS AND SECURED IN THE PATROL VEHICLE. THE NEW NAME WAS CHECKED THROUGH GCIC ON THE IN BOARD COMPUTER AND IT WAS INDEED CORRECT, AND MR. PORTER IS SUSPENDED.

LIST WRECKER WAS REQUESTED FOR THE VEHICLE, A 2006 CHEVROLET TRAILBLAZER, GEORGIA TAG RRT6003, A &P WRECKER RESPONDED. BULLOCH COUNTY IMPOUND AND INVENTORY WAS COMPLETED.

MR. EMILL PORTER WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE BULLOCH COUNTY OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, HE WAS CHARGED WITH SPEEDING, GEORGIA CODE, 40-6-181 AT 93 / 55 MILE PER HOUR ZONE, CITATION NUMBER 230000481, GIVING FALSE NAME AND BIRTHDATE INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, GEORGIA CODE SECTION, 16-10-25, CITATION NUMBER 230000482, AND DRIVING WHILE LICENSE ARE IN SUSPENSION, GEORGIA CODE 4-5-121, CITATION NUMBER 230000483.

CASE #: OFFICER:	2020-03-06677 CLOYD, AARON MI	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020	LOC:	LANGSTON CHAPEL RD/ OLD REGISTER RD	
OFFICER:	CLOTD, AARON WII	CHAEL 20				
OFFENDER	RS:			INCIDENT EVENTS		
NAME:	JUNEAU, RYAN S			40-6-72	FAILURE TO STOP AT STOP SIGN	
AGE:	34					

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

FAILURE TO STOP AT STOP SIGN

40-6-72

On 03-18-2020 I conducted a traffic stop at the Langston Chapel Schools on Langston Chapel Road because Mr. Ryan Juneau failed to make a complete stop Langston Chapel Road and Old Register Road. Mr. Juneau was issued a citation for failure to stop at a stop sign and was released from the scene with no further issues.

CASE #:	<u>2020-03-06678</u>	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020	LOC:	AKINS POND RD / GARY FUTCH RD			
OFFICER: HERNDON, STEPHEN LEE 49								
OFFENDERS:				INCIDENT EVENTS				
			_	40-11-3	ABANDONED VEHICLE TOWED			
				UNASSIGNED	D1 RECOVERED CONTRABAND			

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

I responded to the listed incident location in reference to an abandoned vehicle. Upon arrival, I conducted a preliminary investigation and discovered the listed vehicle had been involved in a motor vehicle wreck that took place at a different location. Subsequent my investigation the vehicle was towed by Roadrunner towing to there wrecking yard.

MEDIA INCIDENT SUMMARY FOR REPORTS DATES BETWEEN 3/18/2020 AND 3/19/2020

BULLOCH COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

LAUREN LANE 312 LAUREN LANE CASE #: 2020-03-06072 TYPF· I REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020 LOC.

OFFICER: DEAL, JODY A 23

OFFENDERS: INCIDENT EVENTS

ELLIOTT, WILLIAM J MENTAL HEALTH TRANSPORT NAME: 37-3-41

AGE:

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

19

DEPUTIES RESPONDED TO THE ADDRESS OF 321 LAUREN LANE, IN REFERENCE TO A 19 YEAR OLD MENTALLY HANDICAPPED MALE IN AN IRATE STATE. ARRIVING AT THE RESIDENCE, CONTACT WAS MADE WITH MR. DARRELL ELLIOTT, THE FATHER OF WILLIAM JORDAN ELLIOTT THE 19 YEAR OLD MENTALLY HANDICAPPED 19 YEAR OLD. JORDAN WAS CALM AT OUR ARRIVAL, AND WAS TALKING TO HIS DAD IN HIS ROOM. MR. DARRELL ELLIOTT REQUESTED THAT JORDAN BE TRANSPORTED TO THE EAST GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL FOR EVALUATION, BECAUSE OF HIS DISPLAY OF TEMPER IN THE PAST COUPLE OF MONTHS. I ADVISED MR. DARRELL OF REMEDIES OTHER THAN THE HOSPITAL, BUT MR. ELLIOTT BELIEVED THAT A HOSPITAL EVALUATION WOULD BE THE BEST COURSE OF ACTION.

WILLIAM JORDAN ELLIOTT WAS TRANSPORTED WITHOUT INCIDENT TO EAST GEORGIA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER EMERGENCY ROOM. THERE HE WAS TURNED OVER TO THE STAFF AT THE EMERGENCY ROOM. BEFORE I LEFT, MR. DARRELL ELLIOTT WAS PRESENT AT THE HOSPITAL.

TYPE: I REPORT DATE: 3/18/2020 CASE #: 2020-03-06729 LOC: **OLD HAPPY LANE**

OFFICER: JONES, MORGAN ELIZABETH 31

INCIDENT EVENTS OFFENDERS:

16-11-39.1 HARASSING COMMUNICATIONS

INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

On 03/18/2020, I responded to 597 Old Happy Lane in reference to a report of two counts of harassing communication. Upon my arrival, I met with the two complainants, and a report was done regarding the matter. Nothing further at this time.

TOTAL INCIDENTS 7